underlying assets. The Company may invest in longer or shorter-term investments depending on eventual liquidity
requirements.

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and stock options)

Page 49

25. Capital disclosures (continued)

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-equity ratio. The debt-to-equity ratios at November 30,
2024 and 2023 were as follows:

2024 2023
$ $

Debt  706,605  767,364
Equity  803,450  812,889
Debt-to-equity ratio  0.88  0.94

Maintaining a low debt-to-equity ratio is a priority in order to preserve the Company’s ability to secure financing at a
reasonable cost for future acquisitions. The Company expects to maintain a low ratio by continuously using the
expected cash flows from the newly acquired business in both the US and Canada to reduce the level of long-term
debt.

The Company’s credit facility imposes a maximum debt-to-proforma EBITDA ratio of 4.00:1.00 after an acquisition in
excess of $150,000 for a period of twelve months after acquisition; 3.50:1.00 anytime thereafter and until the maturity
date of March 15, 2027.

26. Revenue

For the year ended
November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023

US & US &
Canada International TOTAL Canada International TOTAL

$ $ $ $ $ $

Royalties  89,770  174,784  264,554  93,703  172,834  266,537
Franchise and transfer fees  6,493  7,864  14,357  5,567  6,746  12,313
Retail, food processing and

distribution revenues  145,574  2,712  148,286  160,094  1,772  161,866
Sale of goods, including

construction revenue  50,847  455,094  505,941  39,514  462,653  502,167
Gift card breakage income  416  7,688  8,104  393  6,337  6,730
Promotional funds  43,592  78,050  121,642  44,981  76,503  121,484
Other franchising revenue  39,753  40,922  80,675  40,141  41,598  81,739
Other  1,990  14,055  16,045  3,515  12,983  16,498

 378,435  781,169  1,159,604  387,908  781,426  1,169,334

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and stock options)

Page 50

27. Operating expenses

For the year ended
November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023

Canada
US &

International TOTAL Canada
US &

International TOTAL
$ $ $ $ $ $

Cost of goods sold and rent  23,551  143,587  167,138  17,666  146,094  163,760
Retail, food processing and

distribution costs  130,833  857  131,690  143,561  314  143,875
Wages and benefits  68,297  233,765  302,062  61,559  230,412  291,971
Other corporate store expenses  4,917  56,490  61,407  2,785  58,153  60,938
Consulting and professional fees  8,714  10,837  19,551  7,830  12,867  20,697
Insurance and taxes  1,718  7,936  9,654  1,591  6,545  8,136
Utilities, repairs and maintenance  2,018  23,020  25,038  1,990  23,567  25,557
Advertising, travel, meals and

entertainment  4,689  15,073  19,762  4,947  14,148  19,095
Gift cards – related costs  —  8,817  8,817  —  9,037  9,037
Royalties  147  8,925  9,072  72  8,665  8,737
Promotional funds (1)  43,592  78,050  121,642  44,981  76,503  121,484
Impairment (reversal of impairment)

for expected credit losses  1,134  (117)  1,017  2,289  904  3,193
Other (2)  8,956  10,761  19,717  10,267  11,841  22,108

 298,566  598,001  896,567  299,538  599,050  898,588

(1) Promotional fund expenses include wages and benefits.
(2) Other operating expenses are comprised mainly of other office administration expenses.

28. Guarantee

The Company has guaranteed leases on certain franchise stores in the event the franchisees are unable to meet
their remaining lease commitments. The maximum amount the Company may be required to pay under these
agreements was $12,457 as at November 30, 2024 (November 30, 2023 – $16,352). In addition, the Company could
be required to make payments for percentage rents, realty taxes and common area costs. As at November 30, 2024,